
2017/18
COUNCIL OF FRESNO COUNTY GOVERNMENTS

LOCAL TRANSPORTATION FUND
APPORTIONMENT TO MEMBER AGENCIES

Final Estimate 

2017/18 Estimate per Fresno County Auditor Controller $35,000,000

Less Administration 100,000

Gross Amount Available for Allocation 34,900,000

ART. 3 SHARE

DOF GROSS BIC. & TOWARD NET FOR ADD TO NET

POPULATION AMOUNT PED.FAC. ART. 4.5 RTP ARTICLES CTSAs ART.4,

MEMBER 01/01/17 PERCENT AVAILABLE (2%) (5%) (3%) 4 & 8 ART. 4.5 4.5 & 8

Clovis 110,762 11.12% 3,878,694 77,624 187,659 108,402 3,505,009 199,425 3,704,434

Coalinga 16,982 1.71% 594,858 11,901 28,950 16,620 537,387 537,387

Firebaugh 8,202 0.82% 287,486 5,748 14,163 8,027 259,548 259,548

Fowler 6,091 0.61% 213,301 4,269 10,324 5,961 192,747 192,747

Fresno City 525,832 52.80% 18,426,846 368,514 904,002 514,631 16,639,699 16,639,699

Huron 7,186 0.72% 251,475 5,036 12,009 7,033 227,397 227,397

Kerman 14,614 1.47% 511,951 10,242 24,953 14,303 462,453 462,453

Kingsburg 12,338 1.24% 432,171 8,647 21,019 12,075 390,430 390,430

Mendota 11,828 1.19% 414,588 8,289 20,432 11,576 374,291 374,291

Orange Cove 9,369 0.94% 328,227 6,566 16,015 9,169 296,477 296,477

Parlier 15,500 1.56% 543,263 10,863 26,740 15,170 490,490 490,490

Reedley 26,152 2.63% 916,649 18,328 45,159 25,595 827,567 827,567

Sanger 26,412 2.65% 925,356 18,510 45,202 25,849 835,795 835,795

San Joaquin 4,070 0.41% 142,657 2,852 7,029 3,983 128,793 128,793

Selma 25,156 2.53% 881,452 17,630 43,153 24,620 796,049 796,049

Fresno Co. 175,481 17.62% 6,151,026 122,981 303,291 171,743 5,553,011 5,553,011

FCRTA 512,107 512,107

FCEOC 998,568 998,568

TOTALS 995,975 100% 34,900,000 698,000 1,710,100 974,757 31,517,143 1,710,100 33,227,243

34,900,000 698,000 1,710,100 974,757 31,517,143 **

05/01/17

I D.



CTSASHR.WKS

CTSA Shpere of Influence

2014/15

City  County  Sphere Allocation  

Pop. County  Pop. Pop. Percent Base on  

01/01/13 Sphere   Sphere Pop. 3.88%

Clovis CTSA 108,039 3.88% 6,774 114,813 11.66% 199,425   31.18%

Urban CTSA 520,453 31.18% 54,444 574,897 58.39% 998,568   64.94%

Rural CTSA 181,438 64.94% 113,393 294,831 29.95% 512,107   100.00%

Total 809,930 100.00% 174,611 984,541 100.00% 1,710,100  

174,611 1,710,100  

     **

Art.4.5 Art.4.5

Area of Apportionment Original   Transfer Adjusted 

Apport. Apport.

Clovis 187,659 11,766 199,425

City of Fresno 904,002 94,566 998,568

FCRTA Rural Cities 315,148 196,959 512,107

County 303,291 (303,291) 0

   Total 1,710,100   1,710,100

 

***Manual input population

Previous year population is used for CTSA because the OPB is prepared on prelim estimate

**County Pop Spread by original CTSA Sphere %

POP Original

2015 4.5

Clovis 108,039 10.97% 187,659

Coalinga 16,667 1.69% 28,950

Firebaugh  8,154 0.83% 14,163

Fowler 5,944 0.60% 10,324

Fresno City 520,453 52.86% 904,002

Huron 6,914 0.70% 12,009

Kerman 14,366 1.46% 24,953

Kingsburg  12,101 1.23% 21,019

Mendota  11,763 1.19% 20,432

Orange Cove 9,220 0.94% 16,015

Parlier  15,395 1.56% 26,740

Reedley 25,999 2.64% 45,159

Sanger 26,024 2.64% 45,202

San Joaquin  4,047 0.41% 7,029

Selma  24,844 2.52% 43,153

Fresno Co.  174,611 17.74% 303,291

FCRTA  

FCEOC  

     

TOTALS 984,541 100.00% 1,710,100

1,710,100

0



 
BEFORE THE 

FRESNO COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 
RESOLUTION NO. 2017-09 

 
 
In the Matter of:  )      RESOLUTION SETTING FORTH 
   )      FINDINGS OF APPORTIONMENT  
TRANSPORTATION )      FOR THE LOCAL TRANSPORTATION 
DEVELOPMENT ACT )      FUND 
OF 1971   )        
____________________ ) 
 
 
 
 WHEREAS, the Fresno Council of Governments (Fresno COG) is the administrator of the Local 
Transportation Fund as provided by Chapter 1400 of the California Statues of 1971, and 
 
 WHEREAS, Fresno COG is required to annually certify and adopt Findings of Apportionment under 
adopted Rules and Regulations concerning administration of the Local Transportation Fund. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Fresno Council of Governments hereby 
certifies and adopts the attached apportionment methodology for fiscal year 2017-2018, which is 
hereby made a part of this resolution. 
 
 THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION was passed and adopted by the Fresno Council of Governments 
this 25th day of May, 2017. 
 
AYES:   
 
NOES:   
 
ABSTAIN:  
 
ABSENT:   
 Signed: _________________________________ 
ATTEST:                                                    Amarpreet Dhaliwal, Chairman 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a 
resolution of the Fresno Council of Governments duly 
adopted at a regular meeting thereof held on the 25th day 
of May, 2017. 
 
Signed:________________________________________ 
                   Tony Boren, Executive Director 
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